AGENDA ITEM: #4
CASE NUMBER: B.O.A.18-56

B.O.A. MEETING: July 25, 2018

LOCATION:

1162 Peabody
North side of Peabody Avenue; +/60’ east of Waldran Avenue

OWNER/APPLICANT:

RK Developers LLC (Gautam Malnotra)

REPRESENTATIVE:

Same

REQUEST:

Variance from the height limits of the adopted Height Map for the Medical
Overlay, the minimum/maximum building setback requirements, and
location of parking spaces of the Residential Urban -3 District to allow the
development of a two-story apartment building with ground floor parking

AREA:

0.275 Acres or 11,979 sq.

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING: Existing, vacant, two-story residential structure in the Residential Urban-3

(RU-3) and Medical Overlay (MO) Districts

CONCLUSIONS
1.

Although not specifically discussed in the application, the practical difficulty here stems from the physical limitations
that are imposed when trying to site a new multiple family building on a former single family residential lot. The lots
dimensions of 80’ x 150’ are generous for a single-family use but provide a challenge for siting a multi-family
building.

2.

Even with moving the building forward as required by the district regulations, there does not appear to be sufficient
land area to provide the minimum number of parking spaces required by the UDC. So, the placement of the
parking under the building becomes the most reasonable alternative. But the location of the parking under the
building increases the height of the building and a variance is needed.

3.

Siting the building within the required setback limits is possible. But doing that leaves the new building well out in
front of the existing buildings on either side. Moving the building back as proposed keeps the new building in line,
for the most part, with the other buildings and lessens the impact of the taller structure on the streetscape. The
properties topography adds to the visual impression of the height which is another justification for moving the
building away from the streetscape.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS
Staff Writer: John D. (Don) Jones

E-mail: john.jones@memphistn.gov
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General Location Map

General Location – Medical Center - north side of Peabody Avenue between I-240 north and
Bellevue Blvd.
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Public Notice
Vicinity/Notification Map

46

Mailed Public Notice – 46 notices were sent on July 10, 2018.
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Aerial Overview/Land Use

Subject site

The subject tract is outlined in blue above.
Surrounding Uses of Land:
North side of Peabody Ave from Waldran Ave to Bellevue Blvd.
An institutional use, a group shelter, subject property, an apartment complex and a medical
office/service uses.
South side of Peabody Avenue from Waldran Avenue eastward
An institutional use, a single family detached structure and a surface parking to serve St. John’s
United Methodist Church.
North: Single family residential dwellings approved for group housing (See BOA 14-08) and multifamily residential units.
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Zoning Map

The subject property is zoned Residential Urban -3 (RU-3) and Medical [Center] Overlay (MO).
The properties in the immediate vicinity of the subject site to the north, east, south and west are also
zoned RU-3 and Medical Overlay.
A Planned Development (P.D. 13-31) was filed on this property in November of 2013. The P.D.
included the current subject property and four parcels that abut the subject site to the north. The
requested use was “Social Service” uses which include group shelter among other uses. The
application was withdrawn by the applicant and converted to an application for a Use Variance,
Docket B.O.A. 14-08 (City).

5

Final Staff Report
BOA 18-56

July 25, 2018
1162 Peabody Ave.

Zoning Map continued (BOA activity)

BOA 14-08 (City). A Use Variance to allow the subject property and the four parcels to the north of
the subject to be re-purposed for Civic and Social Service Uses was approved by the Memphis and
Shelby County Board of Adjustment on March 26, 2014.
Other applications for variances include: BOA 95-049 (City), BOA 05-023 (City) and BOA 17-13, 2
parcels.
BOA 95-049 (City) A use variance to allow the expansion of an existing medical office, approved by
the Board on July 26, 1995.
BOA 05-023 (City). Multiple variances to the bulk requirements to allow the development of the site
for a 10-unit apartment to serve individuals with special needs was approved by the Board on August
24, 2005.
BOA 17-13 (City). A Use Variance to allow social service uses, Dorothy Day House was approved
by the Board on March 22, 2017.
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Site Plan

Site Plan drawn by Ledford Engineering.
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Preliminary Elevations

Elevation
facing
Peabody Ave

Elevations submitted by John Leake
8

Final Staff Report
BOA 18-56

July 25, 2018
1162 Peabody Ave.

STAFF ANALYSIS:
Request and Justification
The applicant is seeking to raze the existing two-story residential structure, see below, on this
property and replace it with a 3-story, 20-unit apartment building. The ground floor of the building
will provide covered parking and the remaining upper stories will provide primarily one-bedroom
units with two, 2-bedroom units.

The covered or first floor parking is the primary contributor to the need for a variance from the
maximum building height as regulated by the Medical Overlay Height Map. The applicant has revised
their elevations since the initial application submittal and is currently requesting a variance of 4 feet 9
inches or at total height of 39’9” where a maximum of 35 feet is permitted.
The subject property is located within the Residential Urban-3 District. The Building Regulations of
the RU-3 District set a minimum front yard building setback of 2 feet and a maximum front yard
building setback of 20 feet. The applicant is requesting a variance of approximately 29 feet from the
maximum allowed front yard building setback. The new building is designed with a front yard
building setback of 49 feet. The applicant states that the requested 49-foot setback places this new
structure more in line with the existing structures on either side. The site does sit above the height of
Peabody Avenue so the additional setback allows the building to better fit in.
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The site plan illustrates 19 parking spaces. The applicant indicates that there will be 20 dwelling
units: 18, one-bedroom and two, 2-bedroom units. Based on the unit type and unit count, 26 spaces
are required. The applicant is requesting a variance to the required number of parking spaces based on
Sub-section 8.28.F of the Medical Overlay Development Standards which allows for a 25 percent
reduction to the required parking for nonresidential uses due to the available of alternate forms of
transportation in the area. The applicant notes that there is an existing MATA bus stop at the corner
of Peabody Avenue and Waldran Avenue on the abutting property to the west. This, coupled with
the parking space discounts that are already permitted in the Code for pedestrian access and proximity
to bus stops brings the total to the number shown on the site plan. For good measure, the applicant is
providing bicycle parking. In conclusion, no varaince is needed for the number of parking spaces
provided.
Additional variance needed
Parking in front of the proposed building, (UDC 4.5.2C(2)(c).
Four spaces are proposed in front of the building. Upon reviewing the application materials, staff
noted the location of four parking spaces between the front wall of the new building and the sidewalk
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which denotes the public right-of-way. The parking location requirements of the UDC at 4.5.2C (2)
(c) prohibits placing the required parking in the front yard setback, also known as the required front
yard. If this building was placed within the required minimum/maximum front yard setback, the four
spaces shown on the site plan would be prohibited from being located in front of the building. So, by
extension, a variance will be needed for the shown parking if the setback variance is permitted.
Review of Request
Height Map – (UDC 8.2.6)
Below is the height map for the Medical Overlay. The subject property lies in the area designated as
Area 1 in pink. Peabody Avenue is a non-designated frontage. The maximum height permitted for
sites in Area 1 along a non-designated road is 35 feet.

Subject
Site
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The idea of the height map is to permit and even encourage additional height Area 2 is the center of
the hospital and research area of the Medical Center in Memphis. Area 1 is considered a transitional
area where height is expected to step down towards the less intensive uses beyond the City’s Medical
Center District.
The subject site is zoned RU-3. The RU-3 zoning district allows a maximum of height of 45 feet.
So, the current request of just under 40 feet falls in between the height map and the underlying
zoning.
The actual height of the abutting properties is not known. The property to the west is a 2-story, 4square, style structure with tall floors and a steeply pitched roof. Staff estimates the height of this
building at 30-32 feet. The apartment building to the east is more modern in style. It is a 2-story
construction with a much less steep roof pitch. Staff estimates the height at between 20 to 25 feet in
height. The structures to the north are one-story bungalow style homes. Staff estimates their height
at about 15 feet from ground to roof top.

Subject property is the darker colored 4-square style house in the center of the image.
With respect to the abutting uses, the requested height of 39’ 9” is approximately 8-10 feet taller than
the multi-family to the east; approximately 15 feet taller than the existing institutional use to the west
and approximately 25 feet taller than the single-family dwellings to the north. Again, the units to the
north have been approved for institutional uses but it is not clear that that BOA approval has been
activated.
Setback (3.7.2 RU-3 District)
The Building Regulations Chart for the Apartment Housing type in the RU-3 District requires that a
multi-family residential building be placed between 2 feet and 20 feet from behind the right-of-way
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line. Staff estimates the front building setbacks of the existing building on the subject site is 45 feet.
The building setback on the property to the west is 40 feet, and the building setback of the property
to the east is 45 feet. The proposed building is setback at 49 feet.
The five feet of difference between the new building and the existing building to the east is negligible.
Staff notes that the nearly 10-foot difference between the new building and the existing building to the
west will be noticeable. However, the proposed 4 parking spaces in front of the building and the
wrought iron fence will distract the eye and make any differences in setback less noticeable.
Location of Parking spaces in front of building (UDC 4.5.2C(2)(c).
This site plan will increase the amount of pavement in the front yard. On the north side of this section
of Peabody Avenue, there is a circular driveway to assist in the drop-off and pick-up for visitors of a
medically related use near Belvedere Boulevard.
On the south side of the street and one property to the west is a former apartment building that has
been converted to an institutional or office use.
This represents somewhat of a trade-off between the development standards of the UDC and the
desire of the applicant and the staff to place the new building on the lot at a location that is
compatible with the existing neighbors.
The only way to provide a bare minimum of parking spaces on this lot is to place most them under the
building. This in turn increases the height of the building by approximately 12 feet. The site sits
above the street level, so any additional height above two stories will particularly stand out in
comparison to the existing streetscape. Sitting the building back from the street as proposed, puts the
building at a compatible location with respect to its neighbors and calls less attention to the building
that if it were placed as required by current zoning. The proposed building setback does not allow
enough room in the rear of the site for the parking additional spaces that will not fit under the
building. Therefore, there is no other location on site to place these spaces.
Other design considerations.
On the subject of parking, the applicant has applied the permitted discounts appropriately and has
supplied the minimum stall size, compact size, permitted by the code to be located under the building.
The result is 19 spaces for 20 units. While bicycles and mass transit may prove to be a viable option
to vehicles for the occupants of this apartment building, staff recommends adding one parking space
in the front yard for a total of 20. This will bring the ratio of parking spaces per unit up to one per
unit. f it is not needed by a tenant, it could surely be used by a guest. This is particularily helpful
since parkign is prohibited on this side of Peabody Avenue.
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Transparency is a requirement in the RU-3 District. The door opening for the garage on the ground
level is listed at well above the 20 percent transparency. The applicant will be required to revise the
second and third story elevation facing Peabody Avenue to show that the minimum 20 percent
transparency and the maximum 30 feet blank wall requirements are met.
Streetscape landscaping will be required. The UDC includes plates that address multi-family
properties. Staff will also require some planting in between the front yard parking spaces and the
required street scape plate.
The applicant has indicated that trash service will be provided by the City of Memphis using the
standard push carts. The site plan will be revised to show the location for the storage of the carts
when not at the curb and that these carts are screened by a building wall or landscaping. If , for any
reason, the standard push carts are not available, the submitted site plan shall be revised to indicate
the location of a dumpster and the screening requirements of the UDC shall apply.
Any fencing and walls will be illustrated on the final site plan.
Conclusions:
Although not specifically discussed in the application, the practical difficulty here stems from the
physical limitations that are imposed when trying to cite a new multiple family building on a former
single family residential lot. The lots dimensions of 80’ x 150’ area generous for a single-family use
but provide a challenge for citing a multi-family building.
Even with moving the building forward as required by the district regulations, there does not appear
to be sufficient land area to provide even the minimum number of parking spaces required by the
UDC. So, the placement of the parking under the building becomes the most reasonable alternative.
But the location of the parking under the building increases the height of the building and a variance is
needed.
Siting the building within the required setback limits is possible. But doing that leaves the new
building well out in front of the existing buildings on either side. Moving the building back as
proposed keeps the new building in line, for the most part, with the other buildings and lessens the
impact of the taller structure on the streetscape. The property’s topography adds to the visual
impression of the height which is another justification for moving the building away from the
streetscape.
RECOMMEDATION:

Approval with Conditions
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Conditions – BOA 18-56
1162 Peabody Avenue
1.

Add an additional parking space in the front yard of the property.

2.

Revise the building elevation facing Peabody Avenue to show compliance with the
requirement for 20 percent transparency and no more than 30 feet of blank wall between
windows.

3.

Revise the site plan to show compliance with one of the following required
streetscape plates: S13-S 15.

4.

The site plan shall show shrubs planted in between the parking or drive aisle and the street
scape where possible. Shrubs will be of an evergreen variety planted 3 feet on center.

5.

The site plan shall provide a graphic illustration of any proposed fences and/or walls.

6.

The location of trash carts shall be indicated on the site plan. Said carts must be screened
from the view of the right of way and abutting land uses by a wall, fence or landscaping.
If, for any reason, the standard push carts are not available, the submitted site plan shall be
revised to indicate the location of a dumpster and the screening requirements of the UDC
shall apply.

7.

Building materials will be indicated on the elevations. No exposed metal except for the
trim or casing around windows shall be visible from any exterior façade. The use of EIFS
as a building material shall be limited to a maximum of 25 percent of any perimeter façade.
The roof shall include architectural shingles.

8.

The stamped site plan shall govern the development of the site. Any changes to the site
plan must be submitted to the Planning Director or his/her designee for their review and
decision regarding the appropriate procedure.
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Zoning Atlas Page:

2030

Parcel ID:

018047 00020

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:
City Sanitary Sewer is available to serve this property.
City Fire Division:

No comments received.

City Real Estate:

No comments received.

County Health Department:
No comments by the Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program.

Shelby County Schools:

No comments received.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

No comments received.

Neighborhood Associations:

No comments received.

APPLICATION
LETTERS OF INTENT
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Application:
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Original Letter of Intent
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Revised Letter of Intent
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